

No. 313603

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

MICHAEL F. CRONIN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CENTRAL VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

PAUL E. CLAY, WSBA No. 17106
STEVENS · CLAY · MANIX, P.S.
421 W. Riverside, Suite 1575
Spokane, WA 99201
Tel: (509) 838-8330
Fax: (509) 623-2131
E-Mail: pclay@stevensclay.org

Attorneys for Respondent Central Valley
School District

No. 313603

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

MICHAEL F. CRONIN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CENTRAL VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

PAUL E. CLAY, WSBA No. 17106
STEVENS · CLAY · MANIX, P.S.
421 W. Riverside, Suite 1575
Spokane, WA 99201
Tel: (509) 838-8330
Fax: (509) 623-2131
E-Mail: pclay@stevensclay.org

Attorneys for Respondent Central Valley
School District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. NO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

A. Standard of Review.....5

B. Underlying Basis for Plaintiff’s Action.....6

C. Plaintiff’s Declaratory Judgment Action Was Not Timely.....9

 1. The Statute at Issue.....10

 2. Failure to Act by Failing to Appoint a Nominee...12

 3. Failure to Act by Failing to Pay.....15

D. Plaintiff’s Arguments.....17

 1. Plaintiff’s Declaratory Judgment Action Is Not An Appeal From His Discharge.....17

 2. Plaintiff Seeks a Determination on the Merits Prior to a Determination on Jurisdiction.....21

 3. RCW 28A.645.010 Applies to “Procedural” Decisions.....29

 4. Plaintiff Does Not Say What Limitations Period Applies.....34

 5. RCW 28A.645.010 Applies to Failures to Act.....36

6.	Plaintiff Makes a New Argument Based on Equal Protection.....	37
7.	Plaintiff Appears to Abandon His Estoppel Claim.....	38
8.	Plaintiff Argues That the School District Must Give Him Notice of its Failure to Act.....	41
9.	Plaintiff Argues That None of the Cases Relied Upon by the District Are Termination Cases.....	41
10.	Plaintiff Argues That Failure to Act on His Appeal Is Not a Final Decision in the Course of Administering the School.....	42
11.	Plaintiff Relies on a Faulty Presumption.....	46
12.	Plaintiff Argues He Did Not Ask the School District to Act.....	47
13.	Plaintiff Abandons His Argument That He Met the 30 Day Timeline.....	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benson v. Roberts</i> , 35 Wn.App. 362, 666 P.2d 947 (1983).....	11, 42
<i>Blunt v. School Dist. No. 35</i> , 12 Wn.2d 336, 121 P.2d 367 (1942).....	11, 15, 16, 17, 41
<i>Board of Regents of UW v. Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987).....	39
<i>Bremer v. Mount Vernon School Dist.</i> , 34 Wn.App. 192, 660 P.2d 274 (1983).....	42
<i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> , 78 Wn.App. 370, 898 P.2d 319 (1995).....	20
<i>Clark v. Selah</i> , 53 Wn.App. 832, 770 P.2d 1062 (1989).....	19, 20, 34, 42
<i>Federal Way v. King County</i> , 62 Wn.App. 530, 815 P.2d 790 (1991).....	20
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996).....	37
<i>Greene v. Pateros School Dist.</i> , 59 Wn.App. 522, 799 P.2d 276 (1990).....	39
<i>Haynes v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 111 Wn.2d 250, 758 P.2d 7 (1988).....	11, 42, 43
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom, In.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10.....	23
<i>Luna v. Gillingham</i> , 57 Wn.App. 574, 789 P.2d 801, review denied, 115 Wn.2d 1020 (1990).....	39

<i>Marquez v. University of Washington</i> , 32 Wn.App. 302, 648 P.2d 94 (1982).....	37
<i>Meyers v. Newport Consol. Joint School Dist. No. 56-415</i> , 31 Wn.App. 145, 639 P.2d 853 (1982).....	37
<i>Mountain View School v. Issaquah School Dist.</i> , 58 Wn.App. 630, 794 P.2d 560 (1990).....	42, 43
<i>Nielson v. Vashon Island School Dist.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 955, 558 P.2d 167 (1976).....	42
<i>Porter v. Seattle School Dist.</i> , 160 Wn.App. 872, 248 P.3d 1111 (2011).....	31
<i>Schmidtke v. Tacoma School Dist.</i> , 69 Wn.App. 174, 848 P.2d 203 (1993).....	42
<i>Somers v. Snohomish County</i> , 105 Wn.App. 937, 21 P.3d 1165 (2001).....	23
<i>State ex. rel. Bohanon v. Wanamaker</i> , 47 Wn.2d 794, 289 P.2d 697 (1955).....	11

Statutes

RCW 4.16.....	35
RCW 4.16.130	34
RCW 4.16.005	35
RCW 7.24.....	18, 20, 30
RCW 28A.58.0951 (recodified as RCW 28A.400.200).....	43
RCW 28A.58.096 (recodified as RCW 28A.400.210).....	43
RCW 28A.58.098 (recodified as RCW 28A.400.220).....	43
RCW 28A.58.099 (recodified as RCW 28A.400.300).....	43

RCW 28A.67.065 (recodified as RCW 28A.405.100).....	43
RCW 28A.67.070 (recodified as RCW 28A.405.210).....	39, 43
RCW 28A.67.072 (recodified as RCW 28A.405.220).....	43
RCW 28A.88.010 (predecessor to RCW 28A.645.010).....	43
RCW 28A.400.....	10, 18
RCW 28A.405.....	2, 10, 12, 17, 18, 20, 23, 30
RCW 28A.405.210.....	2, 3, 6, 44
RCW 28A.405.300.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 44
RCW 28A.405.310.....	4, 13, 20, 22, 25, 28, 30, 38, 48
RCW 28A.405.310(4).....	4, 14
RCW 28A.645.....	10, 12, 18, 19
RCW 28A.645.010.....	1, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 46, 48, 50

Other

RAP 5.2(a).....	38
